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1. CLOUSTON, J. Storer. Carringtonôs Cases. William 

Blackwood and Sons, Edinburgh and London,  1920    [46485]  

Octavo. Original pictorial red cloth printed in blac k. Ownership 
signature to front free endpaper, cloth a little rubbed, spine 
rolled and somewhat faded. Very good. £300  

First edition , first impression . 
  



 

2. COE, Charles Francis. Swag. 
New York, G. P. Putnamôs Sons, 
1928    [44709]  

Octavo, original brown cloth 
lettered in orange on spine and 
upper board. In the dust jacket. 
Light toning, occasional 
spotting, but overall very good in 
the rubbed and chipped, but 
pictorially and textually largely 
complete, jacket.  £200  

First edition . ñThis is a novel 
that is more than a novel. 
Romance is here; excitement, 
suspense, tensity [!]. But deeper 
than that are the amazing 
disclosures of criminal acti -
vitiesò (jacket blurb). Coeôs 
previous works Me, Gangster and The River Pirate  were both 
filmed by the Fox Film Corporation, the former with Carole 
Lombard ñas Blonde Rosie (as Carole Lombard).ò Coe 
subsequently became Will Haysôs right-hand man at the Motion 
Picture Producers and Distributors of America.  
  



 

 
 
3. DECREST, Jacques. Meet A Body; Body On The Bench; The 

Missing Formula.  London, Hammond, Hammond & Company,  
1953-56    [46127]  

3 titles. Original blue boards, titles to spines in black. With the 
pictorial dust jackets. Excellent copies in the dust jackets. £750  

First UK editions, first impressi ons. A superb series of 
translations by Delano Ames himself an important writer of 
detective fiction. Very uncommon.  
  



 

 
 
4. DEXTER, Colin. The Dead of Jericho. London, Macmillan,  

1981    [30120]  

Octavo. Original grey boards, titles to spine in silver. With the 
dust jacket. A fine copy in dust jacket. £400  

First edition , first impression . 
  



 

 
 
5. DEXTER, Colin. The Secret of Annexe 3. London, Macmillan,  

1986    [23812]  

Octavo, pp. 218, Publisherôs blue cloth, titles to spine, complete 
with dust wrapper. Some fading to top of upper board, otherwise 
a clean copy in very good condition, bookplate to front 
pastedown. £250  

First edition , first impression . 



 

 
 
6. DODGE, David. To Catch a Thief. New York, Random House, 

1952    [49774]  

Octavo. Original patterned boards with black spine, titles and 
decoration to spine in gilt and green. With the dust jacket. Edges 
lightly browned in age toned dust jacket. A lovely copy. £950  

First edition , first printing .  



 

 
 
7. DOYLE, Arthur Cona n. The Hound of the Baskervilles. 

Another Adventure of Sherlock Holmes. London: George 
Newnes, Limited,  1902    [20936]  

Crown octavo. Original scarlet cloth blocked and titled in black 
and gilt. Housed in a scarlet morocco-backed solander box. With 
16 illustrations by Sidney Paget on plate paper (slight adhesive 
mark to plate illustrating p. 160). Spine very slightly faded, 
tiniest bump to lower outer corner of front board, still a superior 
copy, tight and fresh, overall near fine. £5,000  

First edition .  



 

 
 

8. DOYLE, Arthur Conan. The Return of Sherlock Holmes. 
London, George Newnes, Ltd., 1905    [42696]  

Octavo. Publisherôs blue cloth, titles to spine and upper board 
gilt. Frontispiece and 15 illustrations by Sidney Paget. Previous 
ownerôs name in ink to half title page. Ownerôs name and town to 
front free endpaper, spine bumped, boards a little darkened, 
light spotting to early and late pages. £1,250  

First edition . 



 

 
 
9. DOYLE, Arthur Conan. The Return of Sherlock Holmes. New 

Edition.  London, Smith Elder & Co., 1913    [43898]  

Octavo. Original red cloth, titles to upper board and spine gilt. 
Illustrated. Short tear to rear free endpaper, spine a little faded. 
Very good. £3,250  

With the authorôs signed presentation inscription to the title 
page, ñyours very sincerely Arthur Conan Doyle To Lady 
Sackvilleò, and with the recipientôs Knole bookplate to the front 
pastedown. Lady Sackville was the mother of Vita Sackville -
West. Conan Doyle became friendly with Lady Sackville, as she 
was after 1908, principally through his wife Jean.  
  



 

 
 
10. DOYLE, Arthur Conan. The Complete Sherlock Holmes. With 

a preface by Christopher Morley. And an intoduction by John 
Dickson Carr. New York, Doubleday & Company, Inc.,  
1953    [48569]  

2 vols. Octavo. Original grey cloth with dark blue calf spines, top 
edges blue. With the original acetate dust jackets. Housed in the 
original blue card slipcase. Spines faded to brown otherwise a 
lovely set in lightly rubbed slipcase. £3,250  

First edition , first printi ng limited to 147 numbered copies 
signed by Arthur Conan Doyle. The complete and definitive 
edition of the Sherlock Holmes stories. The publisher retained 
signed sheets from the production of the Crowborough Edition, 
which was issued in 1930.  



 

 
 
11. DU MAURIER, Daphne. Rebecca. London, Gollancz, 

1938    [34529]  

Octavo. Original black cloth, titles to upper board and spine gilt. 
With the dust jacket. Pages a little toned, light smudge to fore 
edge, minor spotting to the endpapers but an excellent copy in 
the dust jacket just barely sunned at the spine. A superior copy 
and very uncommon thus. £4,750  

First edition , first impression . The authorôs best book by a 
margin, brilliantly filmed and one which tends to wear its age 
rather poorly.  
  



 

 
 
12. FAULKNER, William. Intruder In t he Dust. New York, 

Random House, 1948    [43810]  

Octavo. Original black boards, titles to spine and upper board gilt 
and royal blue. With the dust jacket. Light stain to fore edge, dust 
jacket designed by E. McKnight Kauffer nicked to corners, small 
split to head of spine reinforced to verso with tape, light wear to 
flap hinges, small mark to lower panel. Still a bright copy.  £300  

First edition , first printing . 
  



 

 
 
13. FREEMAN, R. Austin. The Golden Pool. A Story of a 

Forgotten Mine.  Cassell and Company, Limited, London,  
1905    [38788]  

Octavo. Original decoration and titles to upper board in black 
and cream, titles to spine gilt, patterned endpapers. Folding map 
at front. The map with repairs at the folds and support where it 
meets the text block, contents a little shaken, booksellerôs stamp 
to the front pastedown, spine faded tips lightly rubbed.  £650  

First edition , first impression . With the bookplate of the great 
mystery collector Adrian Goldstone to the fron t pastedown. 
Freemanôs scarce first novel. 



 

 
 
14. FREEMAN, R. Austin. John Thorndykeôs Cases. Related by 

Christopher Jervis, M.D.  London, Chatto & Windus,  
1909    [38853]  

Octavo. Original brown cloth, decoration and titles to upper 
board in black and orange, titles to spine gilt Illustrated. Some 
typical light spotting throughout, endpapers a little browned but 
an unusually bright copy and uncommon thus.  £750  

First edition , first impression . Haycraft -Queen Cornerstone. 



 

 
 
15. FREEMAN, R. Au stin. Dr. Thorndyke Intervenes.  London, 

Hodder & Stoughton,  1933    [32843]  

Octavo. Original blue cloth, titles to upper board and spine in 
black. With the dust jacket. Pages a little tanned, spine just a 
touch sunned but an exceptionally bright copy in t he rather sad 
dust jacket, torn and rubbed with a deal of internal repair and 
the odd tape burn on the front.  £250  

First edition , first impression . 
  



 

 
 
16. GREENE, Graham. A Gun for Sale. An Entertainment.  

William Heinemann, London,  1936    [38570]  

Octavo. Original red cloth, titles to spine gilt, claret endpapers. 
Ownership signature to front pastedown, spine lightly cocked 
and a touch faded. £450  

First edition , first impression  of one of Greeneôs most notable 
and least common early novels.  



 

 
 
17. HAMMETT, Dashiell. The Maltese Falcon. New York, Alfred 

A. Knopf, 1930    [44345]  

Octavo. Original grey cloth, titles and decoration to spine, rule 
and falcon motif to front board in blue and black. A little rubbed 
to top and tail of spine, spine browned, ownerôs name to front 
free endpaper £1,750  

First edition , first printing . 
  



 

18. HAMMETT, Dashiell. The 
Glass Key. London, Alfred A. 
Knopf,  1931    [37772]  

Octavo. Original blue cloth, 
decoration to upper board and 
spine in white, title s to spine in 
red. Housed in a royal blue 
quarter morocco solander box 
made by The Chelsea Bindery. 
Booksellerôs stamp to rear 
pastedown, foxing to prelims and 
terminal leaves as usual but an 
extraordinary copy, cloth 
remarkably fresh, lettering 
entirely u nfaded. £2,500  

First edition , first impression , 
first issue. The true first printing  
of Hammettôs most serious book. 
Published first in London during 
Knopfôs brief attempt to crack the UK publishing market. The 
enterprise failed and led in part to the rema indering of this title 
with Cassellôs cancelled title page and binding. Copies of the 
correct issue in this condition are rare.  
  



 

 
 
19. HAMMETT, Dashiell. The Thin Man. Arthur Barker, London,  

1934    [40305]  

Octavo. Original orange cloth, titles and decoration to upper 
board and spine in black. Contents a little browned, spine very 
lightly cocked and slightly faded but an excellent copy. £400  

First UK Edition, first impression . Very uncommon.  
  



 

 
 
20. HEYER, Georgette. They Found Him Dead Hodder and 

Stoughton, Limited, London,  1937    [46560]  

Octavo. Original blue cloth, titles to spine gilt, rules to boards in 
black. With the pictorial dust jacket. Ownership inscription to 
front free endpaper but an exceptional copy in the lightly tanned 
dust jacket. £1,750  

First edition , first impression . Rare in the dust jacket. 
  



 

 
 
21. HEYER, Georgette. A Blunt Instrument.  Hodder and 

Stoughton, Limited, London,  1938    [46558]  

Octavo. Original blue cloth, titles to spine gilt, rules to boards in 
black. With the pictorial dust jacket. Ownership inscription to 
front free endpaper, endpapers partially browned but an 
exceptional copy in the lightly creased and tanned dust jacket 
with a very small chip at the bottom of the spine panel. £850  

First edition , first impression . Uncommon in dust jacket.  
  



 

 
 
22. HEYER, Georgette. Envious Casca. London, Hodder & 

Stoughton, 1941    [46559]  

Octavo. Original blue cloth, titles to spine in black. With the 
pictorial dust jacket. Boards heavily mottled r ather typical of 
Hodder books from this period in this format, ownership 
inscription to front pastedown but an excellent copy in the 
particularly bright dust jacket with a few pieces of internal 
repair.  £800  

First edition , first impression . A detective novel and not 
common in the dust jacket.  



 

 
 
23. HIGHSMITH, Patricia. Strangers on a Train. London, Cresset 

Press, 1950    [42633]  

Octavo. Original blue boards, titles to upper board and spine gilt. 
With the dust jacket. An excellent copy in the dust jacket. £1,375  

First UK edition, first impression  of the authorôs landmark first 
book. Famously filmed by Hitchcock.  

  



 

 
 
24. MACDONALD, John. The Moving Target. London, Cassell & 

Company Ltd.,  1951    [41866]  

Octavo. Original black boards, titles to spine in silver. With the 
dust jacket. Some minor spotting to top fore -edge, tips a little 
bumped, a good copy in the rubbed and chipped dust jacket.
 £475  

First UK edition, first impression . 
  



 

 
 
25. MACDONALD, John Ross [Kenneth Millar] The Ivory 

Grin  Alfred A. Knopf, New York,  1952    [36629]  

Octavo. Original patterned orange boards, titles to spine in black 
on a white ground, top edge stained green. With the dust jacket. 
Light spotting to the endpapers but a superb copy in the nicked 
dust jacket. £375  

First edition , first printing . 
  



 

 
 
26. MACDONALD, John Ross [Kenneth Millar] Find a Victim.  

Alfred A. Knopf, New York,  1954    [36631]  

Octavo. Original patterned brown boards, titles to spine in black 
on a white ground, top edge stained green. With the dust jacket. 
Light spotting to the endpapers but a superb copy in the nicked 
dust jacket. £350  

First edition , first printing . 
  



 

 
 
27. MACDONALD, [John] Ross. [Kenneth Millar] The Galton 

Case. Alfred A. Knopf, New York,  1959    [36626]  

Octavo. Original patterned pink boards, titles to spine in black on 
a white ground, top edge stained green. With the dust jacket. A 
superb copy in the lightly marked dust jacket with a few short 
tears. £250  

First edition , first printing . 
  



 

 
 
28. MACDONALD, Ross. The Blue Hammer. Alfred A. Knopf, 

New York,  1976    [31122]  

Octavo. Original black cloth-backed blue boards, titles to spine 
gilt, top edge stained yellow. With the dust jacket. Top edges of 
the boards just a touch sunned but an excellent copy in the dust 
jacket. £250  

First edition , first printing . With the authorôs signed 
presentation inscription to the front free endpaper. A Lew 
Archer novel.  
  



 

 
 
29. MAUGHAM, William Somerset. Ashenden or The British 

Agent. Heinemann, Lond on, 1936    [40313]  

Octavo. Original red cloth, titles to spine gilt. With the dust 
jacket. An excellent copy in the rather frayed dust jacket with 
some minor loss at the edges. £475  

The Pocket Edition. The dust jacket to this printing features a 
fantasti c image of Madeline Carroll taken from the film Secret 
Agent as proclaimed on the front panel. A rare movie tie -in 
issue of one of the authorôs key books, an accepted masterpiece 
of the genre, and one of Connollyôs 100. 
  



 

 
 
30. ONIONS, Oliver. The Hand of Kornelius Voyt.  Hamish 

Hamilton, London,  1939    [48416]  

Octavo. Original blue cloth, titles to spine in red. With the 
pictorial dust jacket by Abbey. An exceptional copy in the nicked 
and very lightly creased dust jacket. £1,250  

First edition , first impression . A very attractive and exceedingly 
scarce book. 



 

 
 
31. ORCZY, Baroness. Lady Molly of Scotland. Cassell and 

Company, Ltd., London,  1910    [34370]  

Octavo. Original red cloth, titles to upper board in black and to 
spine gilt. With 16 full -page illustrations by Cyrus Cuneo. Some 
light spotting to fore edge, endpapers lightly tanned, spine a little 
faded but an excellent copy. £225  

First edition , first impression . With the 16 pages of 
advertisements inserted at the end.  
  



 

 
 
32. PETERS, Ellis. The Devilôs Novice. The Eighth Chronicle of 

Brother Cadfael. London, Macmillan,  1983    [15677]  

Octavo, pp. 192. Publisherôs brown cloth. Complete with dust 
wrapper. Book and dust wrapper fine. £200  

First edition . 
  



 

 
 
33. RENDELL , Ruth. To Fear a Painted Devil. London, John 

Long, 1965    [43674]  

Octavo. Original black boards, titles to spine gilt. With the dust 
jacket. Spine a little bumped, dust jacket nicked to corners and a 
touch rubbed to the edges, a lovely copy. £1,250  

Firs t edition , first impression . The authorôs second novel. 
  



 

 
 
34. RENDELL, Ruth. A New Lease of Death. London, John Long,  

1967    [43712]  

Octavo. Original black boards, titles to spine gilt. With the dust 
jacket. Spine a little bumped, dust jacket nicked to corners and 
rubbed to the edges. £750  

First edition , first impression . The authorôs third novel. 
  



 

35. RENDELL, Ruth. The Secret 
House of Death. London, John 
Long, 1968    [26066]  

Octavo. Original brown boards, 
titles to spine gilt, whi te 
endpapers. With the dust jacket. 
Adhesive stain left from the 
removal of a label pasted to the 
upper board and spine. Blank 
leaf inserted at each end of text 
block. New lines of text pasted 
over the original cancelled lines, 
printerôs corrections in pencil 
and green crayon. Verso of dust 
jacket has a reference number 
that has been crossed out and a 
date added. Very light rubbing to 
head and foot of spine panel.
 £500  

First edition . The printerôs file copy with textual corrections for 
a later printing, the  corrections being pasted over the original 
text on 11 pages and with ink corrections on a further 6 pages. 
This book was obtained from the printers in Tiptree Essex.  
  



 

 
 
36. RENDELL, Ruth. Murder Being Once Done. London, 

Hutchinson & Co (Publishers) Ltd.,  1971    [43713]  

Octavo. Original grey boards, titles to spine gilt. With the dust 
jacket. Light browning to endpapers otherwise near fine in near 
fine dust jacket. £245  

First edition , first impression . Signed by Ruth Rendell on the 
title page.  
  



 

 
 
37. RENDELL, Ruth. The Fallen Curtain and Other Stories. 

London, Hutchinson,  1976    [20116]  

Octavo. Bound in the original publisherôs cloth. Complete with 
the original dust wrapper. Fine in fine wrapper.  £275  

First edition , first impression . Signed by Ruth Rendell. 
  



 

 
 
38. SAYERS, Dorothy. L. In the Teeth of the Evidence and 16 

other stories. London: Victor Gollancz Ltd.  1939    [48220]  

Octavo. Original black cloth, spine lettered in orange, with dust 
jacket. Very slightly rubbed at extremities, dust jacket tanned 
along spine, and edges, with a few chips and splits, text block 
slightly toned, otherwise an excellent copy. £850  

First edition , first impression . 
  



 

 
 
39. SPILLANE, Mickey. The Deep. E.P. Dutton & Company, Inc., 

New York, 1961    [31119]  

Octavo. Original red boards, titles to spine in black. With the 
dust jacket. Staining to front free endpaper and upper board,. 
short marginal tear to one leaf, a somewhat scruffy copy in 
wrinkled dust jacket probably supplied from a nother copy. £225  

First edition , first printing . With the authorôs marvellous signed 
presentation inscription to the front free endpaper, ñTo Danny 
Isaacs Whose cool Blue Ribbon kept old Mike thirsting to death 
many a time! Sincerely Mickey Spillaneò.  



 

 
 
40. THORNDYKE, Russell. Doctor Syn A Tale of the Romney 

Marsh. London, Thomas Nelson and Sons, 1915    [27669]  

Octavo. Original blue cloth, titles to upper board in white and to 
spine gilt. Contents a little browned and somewhat shaken, cloth 
lightly marked and rubbed at the edges. A very good copy. £225  

First edition , first impression  presumed first binding with the 
spine lettered in gold. The authorôs first book - a detective story 
set in the badlands of Kent. 
  



 

 
 
41. WALLACE, Edgar. The Four Just Men. London, Tallis Press, 

1905    [46652]  

Octavo. Original orange cloth titles and rubric to upper board 
and spine in black. Typical heavy foxing early on and lightly 
throughout, endpapers browned, patch of abrasion to upper 
board, spine a little sunned. Very good. £375  

First edition  first impression . Signed by the author on the front 
free endpaper. This famous piece of detective fiction notable for 
being what one might call an early example of interactive 
media. The identity of the murderer is  withheld pending the 
result of the competition between readers to solve the mystery. 
Cash prizes were on offer totalling the huge sum of £500. 
Presentation copies of this book are scarce. 


